
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Hannah Bailey 
 
 
 
247 4326 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Sharon Winfield 
Telephone No: 247 4707 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Wednesday, 7th March, 2007 at 10.00 am 

 
A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  

in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Akhtar - Gipton and Harehills 

S Armitage - Crossgates and 
Whinmoor 

D Atkinson - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

R Finnigan - Morley North 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

M Phillips - Garforth and 
Swillington 

R Pryke (Chair) - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 7TH 
FEBRUARY 2007 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 7th February 2007. 
 
(Copy attached.) 
 

1 - 6 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 5TH FEBRUARY 2007 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 5th 
February 2007. 
 
(Copy attached.) 
 

7 - 12 

8   
 

  MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD - 24TH 
JANUARY 2007 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Executive 
Board meeting held on 24th January 2007. 
 
(Copy attached.) 
 

13 - 
28 

9   
 

  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the opportunity to raise 
questions and issues with the Executive Board 
Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 

29 - 
30 

10   
 

  DEMOS REPORT ON BRINGING IT HOME - 
COMMUNITY BASED APPROACHES TO 
COUNTER-TERRORISM 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing providing an 
overview of a research report published by Demos 
in December 2006 entitled Bringing it Home – 
Community Based Approaches to Counter-
Terrorism. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 

31 - 
40 

11   
 

  THE LEEDS HOUSING INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMMES 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing concerning the 
Housing Investment Programme.  
 
(Report attached.) 
 

41 - 
48 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  THE LEEDS SUPPORTING PEOPLE 
PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Housing briefing Members on 
the Supporting People programme in Leeds. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 

49 - 
52 

13   
 

  MONITORING REPORT 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development updating Members on the 
outcome of the Inquiry into Housing Conditions 
which was undertaken by the Scrutiny Board 
(Children and Young People) in the previous 
Municipal Year. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 

53 - 
60 

14   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny 
Support and Member Development on the Board’s 
work programme. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 

61 - 
66 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th March, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors P Ewens, R Finnigan, 
A Gabriel, G Hyde, M Phillips, M Rafique 
and D Schofield 

 
79 LATE ITEMS  

The Chair indicated that additional comments to be added to agenda item 14 
(Monitoring Report) in relation to the anti-social behaviour monitoring report 
had been circulated to Members following the despatch of the agenda papers.  
 

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  
 

81 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armitage and Atkinson. 
 

82 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 10TH JANUARY 2007  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th January 
2007 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

83 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8TH 
JANUARY 2007  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 8th January 2007 be noted.  
 

84 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing presented the Board with a 
report detailing performance information in relation to the Best Value 
Performance Indicators for the department in quarter three. Neil Evans, the 
Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing attended the meeting to present the 
information and respond to Members’ questions. 
 
Board Members first asked the Director general questions around the  
following areas: 

- Progress on the merger of Leeds ALMOs and the fact that 
Executive Board were not seeking to impose any restriction on 
Elected Members being appointed as Chairs; 

- Reported changes in the service charge levied on some Council 
flats and the consultation process undertaken before any changes 
were implemented; 

- Issues surrounding the capacity of Area Committees to take on 
more responsibilities within their wards and the resource 
implications of any further devolution; 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th March, 2007 

 

- Concerns over plans to reduce the number of Area Managers from 
five to three to bring into line with the new ALMO structure and 
Primary Care Trust boundaries. 

 
During consideration of the Performance Report, discussion ensued on the 
following topics: 

- BV-203 (the percentage change in the number of families placed in 
temporary accommodation) and the moves being made to tackle 
this issue as a matter of urgency; 

- Moves being made by the Authority to release land in order to 
encourage the delivery of more new build social housing and 
affordable housing; 

- The progress of work undertaken by the Empty Property Team to 
tackle the number of houses previously let to students in 
Headingley which were now falling empty and encourage them 
back into use; 

- A request for more detail on the indicators listed at the end of the 
report which currently contained no data; 

- Whether CP-CS50 (Reduce overall crime levels in Leeds by 35% in 
2008) which was currently not on target to be achieved, was a fair 
indicator, given that the Scrutiny Board currently had no function to 
scrutinise the performance of the Police and the indicator had been 
accepted by the wider Safer Leeds Partnership, not the department 
itself; 

- The many successes the department had achieved over the past 
four  years as part of the Safer Leeds Partnership in reducing crime 
levels in the city but the recent negative effect of the release of a 
number of prolific offenders on the performance figures; 

- The work of the Crime and Disorder Team in tackling prolific 
offenders through drug treatment programmes to get them back into 
work or more constructive activities. 

 
Following on from the discussion, the Chair suggested that the Chair of the 
Safer Leeds Partnership and the Chief Constable of West Yorkshire Police be 
invited to an additional meeting to further discuss the issues raised. It was 
agreed that the viability of an extra meeting be investigated. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a.) That the contents of the report be noted;    
b.) That the Principal Scrutiny Officer investigate the possibility of an 

additional meeting in order to invite the Chair of the Safer Leeds 
Partnership and the Chief Constable to an additional meeting to further 
discuss the issues raised.  

 
(Councillor Hyde joined the meeting at 10:10 am and Councillor Gabriel joined 
the meeting at 10:35 am, both during consideration of this item.)  
 

85 DEPARTMENTAL PUBLICATIONS  
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing presented a report which 
provided an outline of the range of publications being produced across all 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th March, 2007 

 

divisions within the department and the associated costs of these 
publications. The Board heard that the majority of publications within the 
department were for external distribution for the benefit of customers and to 
support service delivery. Members were reminded that the matter had been 
referred by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to all Boards for them to 
investigate practices within the departments. 
 
Debra Scott, Head of Service Improvement, Neighbourhoods and Housing, 
attended the meeting to present the report and respond to Members’ 
comments and questions.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

86 SAFER LEEDS PARTNERSHIP PROSTITUTION STRATEGY  
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report setting out 
the contents of the draft Safer Leeds Prostitution Strategy. The Board were 
informed that the draft document was due to be reported to the Safer Leeds 
Partnership the following day for final ratification. The report outlined the 
strategy which broadly followed the national model in tackling the sensitive 
issue of street-based prostitution. Members heard that the areas around 
Chapeltown and Holbeck which currently suffered from high levels of activity 
were earmarked to be targeted as part of a forthcoming Home Office initiative 
which would focus on a high visibility response to the problem.  
 
Keith Lawrance, Policy and Strategy Lead, Safer Leeds Partnership, attended 
the meeting to present the report and respond to Members comments and 
queries.  
 
The Board discussed the following issues in relation to the report: 

- The similarities of the new strategy with past approaches to the 
problem; 

- The move away from criminalising women on the streets towards 
offering support and treatment; 

- The successes of drug treatment programmes, exit strategies and 
housing support; 

- The problems inherent in monitoring and engaging women involved 
in prostitution in brothels and saunas; 

- Whether there was any evidence of immigrants, particularly those of 
Eastern European origin, being forced into prostitution; 

- Recent press coverage in the Yorkshire Evening Post of the work 
undertaken by Genesis in supporting and offering advocacy to 
women working on the streets; 

- The feeling that whilst no community wished to see the problem of 
prostitution and kerb crawling on their doorstep, that the issue only 
received publicity when it moved into more affluent 
neighbourhoods; 

- Whether the fact that there had been no significant increase in 
prosecutions for kerb crawling could be attributed to failure by the 
Crown Prosecution Service to follow matters through; 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th March, 2007 

 

- Some successes as a result of issuing Acceptable Behaviour 
Contracts and Anti-Social Behaviour Orders as a deterrent to those 
involved in prostitution; 

- Anecdotal evidence from the Chapeltown area of the positive 
effects of Anti-Social Behaviour Orders in reducing the visibility of 
the street trade, but the acknowledgement that this could have a 
negative effect upon other areas of the city.     

 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and strategy be noted.  
 
(Councillor Finnegan joined the meeting at 11:10 am during consideration of 
this item.) 
 

87 NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS UPDATE  
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing presented a report updating 
Members on the Neighbourhood Wardens Service in Leeds. The report gave 
an overview of the service, outlined recent achievements and detailed a week 
in the life of a neighbourhood warden. The Board heard that there was now a 
dedicated post within the department to deal with issues surrounding wardens 
such as equipment and recruitment.  
 
Martyn Stenton, Partnerships Manager, Neighbourhoods and Housing, 
attended the meeting to present the report and respond to points raised by 
Members. 
 
The Board discussed the following issues arising from the report: 

- The progress of tasking teams across different areas of the city; 
- The influence of neighbourhood wardens on local community safety 

issues; 
- The need for information regarding wardens and their performance 

to be shared by the department with the relevant Ward Members. 
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the current position regarding the Neighbourhood 
Wardens Service be noted. 
 

88 ASYLUM SEEKER AND REFUGEE SERVICE UPDATE  
The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report providing 
Members with an update on the new Asylum Support and Accommodation 
Contract. The Board heard that the service was 
[...]
hanked Officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

89 THE LEEDS SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME  
The Chair indicated that Bridget Emery, Head of Strategic Commissioning, 
Neighbourhoods and Housing, was unable to attend the meeting to present 
the report to Members and respond to questions. It was therefore proposed to 
defer consideration of the report until the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That consideration of the report be deferred.   
 

90 MONITORING REPORT  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided Members with monitoring information in relation to two previous 
inquiries, Anti-Social Behaviour Interventions and Affordable Housing. The 
inquiries had been undertaken during the previous Municipal Year by the 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 7th March, 2007 

 

Environment and Community Safety and the Neighbourhoods and Housing 
Scrutiny Boards respectively.  
 
Members were reminded that provision was made for the Board to monitor the 
implementation of any agreed actions and recommendations on a six-monthly 
basis.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

91 WORK PROGRAMME  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the current work programme of the Board, including scheduled and 
unscheduled items.  
 
Appended to the report for Members’ information was a copy of the Forward 
Plan for February to May 2007. 
 
It was reported that an item had been omitted from the agenda in error, 
however Members were informed that the DEMOS report would be available 
at the March meeting for consideration.  
 
The Chair sought Members views on the possibility of scheduling an 
additional meeting before the end of the Municipal Year in order to discuss 
area management with Councillor J L Carter, Executive Board Member for 
Neighbourhoods and Housing. The Board agreed to look into this as a 
possibility.   
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the revisions to the Work 
Programme be noted.  
  

92 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
Wednesday 7th March 2007 at 10:00 am (pre-meeting for Board Members at 
9:30 am.) 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th March, 2007 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J Bale, 
P Grahame, B Lancaster and T Leadley 

 
Apologies Councillor  R Pryke 

 
 

75 Late Items  
 

The Chair indicated that in accordance with his powers under Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, he had agreed to allow 
Councillor Illingworth to circulate an e-mail dated 5th February 2007 on the 
subject of Information Management within the Council, and to also speak 
briefly on this item (Agenda Item 6, Minute No.77 refers). 
 

76 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

77 Development of Information Management in Leeds - Update  
 

Further to Minute No 47, 6th November 2006, and Minute No 55, 4th 
December 2006, the Committee considered a joint report submitted by the 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services and the Chief Officer, Executive 
Support, updating Members on progress in implementing the 
recommendations contained in the Inquiry Report dated 27th April 2006 of the 
former Scrutiny Board (Transforming Services) relating to Information 
Management within the Council. 
 
Mark Turnbull, Legal and Democratic Services and Lee Hemsworth, Chief 
Executive’s Department, attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments. 
 
Later,in a follow-up to his concerns previously expressed to the Committee in 
November 2006 regarding access to information held by the 
Council,Councillor Illingworth addressed the Committee.He confirmed that in 
his view the officers report did indeed 
[...]
 the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development produce a draft 

summary report of the Committee’s deliberations for submission to the 
March meeting of the Committee. 

 
78 Performance Monitoring - Quarter 3 Highlight Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report relating to 
the Quarter 3 performance highlight reports submitted to the Council’s officer 
Corporate Priority Boards, and drawing their attention to particular significant 
performance indicators. 
 
Steve Clough, Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement, Chief 
Executive’s Department, attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments.  In brief summary, the main areas of discussion 
related to the following topics:- 
 

• Street lighting repairs; 

• The number of families placed into temporary accommodation.  It was felt 
that this should be referred to the Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and 
Housing) for further consideration*; 

• Fuel poverty, and the effects of recent energy price rises; 

• Numbers of rough sleepers; 

• Management 360° feedback indicator – Members to be supplied with more 
detailed information; 

• BV-201 – The number of adults and older people receiving direct 
payments per 100,000 population – this was being looked at by the 
Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care); 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted, and Scrutiny Board Chairs consider 
whether there are any issues, other than the ones highlighted above 
(including *above), which they would wish their Boards to consider further. 
 

79 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Committee’s 
current work programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with a relevant extract of the Council’s Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions and a copy of the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
on 24th January 2007. 
 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th March, 2007 


[...]
Recommendations 

• That the content of the report are noted. 

• That members’ comment upon the issues raised within report. 

• That a further report be submitted to Scrutiny Board in December 2007 to review progress in 
terms of delivering the various programme schemes and obtaining further investment. 

 
 

Page 46



RHB FUNDED PROGRAMME – APPENDIX 1  
Delivery by Regeneration Special Projects Team 
Scheme Details Approvals Scheme 

costs  
Funded by 

Beverleys, Beeston 
 
Acquisition and demolition of 
properties to provide a cleared site 
for redevelopment potentially as 
one of the initial sites for a Beeston 
Hill and Holbeck PP Partnership  

 Properties to acquire        86 
already aqcuired         23 

RSL        23 
Managed by LSh        12 

Total number of properties affected      132 
 
Aiming for cleared site 2008  

EB approval 
19.1.05 

£7.5m £3.5m SRHP 
+  
£4m HMR 

Comptons, Harehills 
 
Acquisition and demolition of 
properties to provide a cleared site 
for redevelopment 
 

Properties to acquire       10 
Already acquired         5 
Managed by LEh       25 

RSL         1 
Total number of properties affected       36 

 
Aiming for a cleared site 2007 

EB approval 
14.6.06 

£1.5m  05/06 SRHP  

Cross Green Phase 1 
Cross Green Crescent, Grove, Ave 
 
Acquisition and demolition of 
properties to provide a cleared site 
for redevelopment 

Properties to acquire         5 
Already acquired         2     

      Managed by LSEh       16 
Total number of Properties affected       21 

 
Aiming for cleared site 2007 

EB approval 
17.5.06 

£0.5m 05/06 SRHP  

Cross Green Phase 2,  
St Hildas Crescent, Grove, Avenue 
 
Acquisition and demolition of 
properties to provide a cleared site 
for redevelopment 

Properties to acquire      20 
Already acquired        4 

Managed by LSEh      31 
LCC        1 

Total number of properties affected      52 
 

Aiming for a cleared site 2008  

EB approval  
20.9.06 

£2.4m 06/08 SRHP  
 
 

Holbeck, R
[...]
melessness 
wherever possible and the partnership will support this aim by increasing the 
provision of services that are designed to prevent homelessness. 

 
5. Audit Commission Inspection 
 
5.1. The Leeds Supporting People partnership was subject to an Audit Commission 

inspection in January 2007.  The inspection focused on the management and 
governance of the programme rather than the effectiveness of service provision.   

 
5.2. It is anticipated that there will be an opportunity to give feedback at a round table 

meeting in mid-March.  No firm date has been given for the publication of the final 
report but it is likely to be in mid to late May. 

 
5.3. Following receipt of the final report, the Supporting People partnership will develop 

an action plan to address any recommendations made by the Audit Commission. 
 
 
6. Conclusions 
 
6.1 The Supporting People partnership has had to respond to significant challenges over 

the last three years: notably relating to the need to deliver significant efficiency 
savings.  However, the partnership now has a favourable budget position and is now 
able to pay service providers an inflationary uplift in 2007/08 and to begin to address 
identified gaps in service provision through new commissioning.  

 
7.0 Recommendations  

 
7.1 To note the contents of the report.  

 

Page 52



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny Support and Member Development  
 
Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing) 
 
Date: 7th March 2007 
 
Subject: Monitoring Report 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Following a number of inquiries during the previous municipal year, provision is 
made for the Board to monitor the implementation of any agreed actions and 
recommendations on a six monthly basis.  The updates on each of the 
recommendations are attached to this report. 

 
1.2 The inquiries included in this monitoring report are: 

 

• Inquiry into Housing Conditions – this was originally undertaken by Scrutiny 
Board (Child
[...]
aken by the Executive Board are not included in the Plan, 5 days notice of the intention to take such 
decisions will be given by way of the agenda for the Executive Board meeting.

P
a
g
e
 6

6


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 7TH FEBRUARY 2007
	7 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5TH FEBRUARY 2007
	8 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD - 24TH JANUARY 2007
	9 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS
	10 DEMOS REPORT ON BRINGING IT HOME - COMMUNITY BASED APPROACHES TO COUNTER-TERRORISM
	11 THE LEEDS HOUSING INVESTMENT PROGRAMMES
	RHB FUNDED PROGRAMME appendix for HIP report for scrutiny

	12 THE LEEDS SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME
	13 MONITORING REPORT
	CYP Scrutiny action plan Jan 07 TW additons

	14 WORK PROGRAMME
	N&H Work Programme
	The Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7TH MARCH, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors D Atkinson, P Ewens, 
A Gabriel, G Hyde, M Phillips and 
D Schofield 

 
Apologies Councillor  S Armitage, R Finnigan and 

M Rafique 
 
 

93 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

The following Members declared personal / prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 13 of the Members Code of Conduct: 
 
Councillor Gabriel – declared a personal interest in agenda item 12 
(Supporting People Programme) as a relative was receiving support from the 
service (Minute No. 101 refers.)  
 
Councillor Hyde – declared a personal interest as a Director of East Leeds 
Homes ALMO (Minute No. 98 and 100 refers.)  

94 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Armitage, 
Finnigan and Rafique.  

95 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 7TH FEBRUARY 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th February 
2007 be approved as a correct record.  

96 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 5TH 
FEBRUARY 2007  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 5th February 2007 be noted.  

97 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD - 24TH JANUARY 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 24th 
January 2007 be noted.  

98 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
afforded Scrutiny Board Members the opportunity to put questions to the 
Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing, Councillor J L Carter, 
and the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing, Neil Evans. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2007 

 

To summarise, the discussion focussed on the following topics: 
 

- The recent relocation of the Homelessness Advice Service to new 
offices on Great George Street and the hope that any disruption 
would be kept to a minimum; 

- Short staffing / vacancies in the Homelessness Service and moves 
being made to alleviate these pressures and the affect on service 
provision; 

- Whether recent publicity surrounding successful prosecutions for 
anti-social behaviour in Bramley was reported wholly accurately; 

- The effect of the implementation of the new licensing laws upon 
crime statistics; 

- Whether the performance indicator target for reducing crime in 
Leeds by 35% was achievable given that West Yorkshire Police had 
now reduced their target to 25%, and the possibility for altering the 
figure; 

- The moves being made to tackle the displacement of criminal 
activity in East Leeds caused by the crackdown on known criminals; 

- The scope of Anti-Social Behaviour Orders in preventing youths 
from simply moving from one area to another to cause disturbance; 

- The need for ASBO’s to be widely publicised to the local community 
in order to maximise their effectiveness and the accompanying 
restrictions on this; 

- The importance of Police attendance at Neighbourhood Watch 
meetings in order to increase community confidence; 

- The possibilities for scrutiny of the Police arising out of the 
forthcoming Crime and Disorder Act; 

- Forthcoming plans to reduce the number of Area Managers from 
five to three in line with the recent restructure of the ALMOs and 
disappointment that this news had not been more widely 
disseminated; 

- Assurances that there was to be no change to the funding set aside 
for decency works by the Authority. 

 
With reference to the discussions surrounding the target to reduce crime by 
35%, whilst recognising that the high target was unlikely to be met, the 
Executive Member stated that the Board was ideally placed to investigate the 
performance against this target to assist the Executive Board and Safer Leeds 
in identifying ways of maximising the progress in reducing crime. Executive 
Board would welcome the conclusions and recommendations from the Board 
around this crucial area of performance.  
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the discussion be noted. 
 
(Councillor Gabriel joined the meeting at 10:15 am during consideration of this 
item.) 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2007 

 

99 DEMOS REPORT ON BRINGING IT HOME - COMMUNITY BASED 
APPROACHES TO COUNTER-TERRORISM  

 
The Chair sought Members permission to defer consideration of this item until 
the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That consideration of the report be deferred.  

100 THE LEEDS HOUSING INVESTMENT PROGRAMMES  
 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report concerning 
the Housing Investment Programme (HIP.) The report sought to improve 
Members understanding of the HIP and identified the key pressures and 
challenges facing the authority and its partners in sustaining investment in the 
programme that responded to corporate objectives.  
 
The Board heard that the report gave a summary of the history of the 
programme in Leeds, including how practices and funding have changed over 
recent years. The current spending programmes centred around the ALMO 
decency scheme, three separate PFI schemes in Swarcliffe and Little London 
(which had been granted funding) and Holbeck and Beeston Hill (currently on 
a first reserve list having failed in the first bid in late 2006) and work around 
the Single Regional Housing Pot and the Housing Market Renewal Fund 
(involving acquisitions / demolitions, private sector decent homes standard 
and group repair schemes.)  
 
Neil Evans, Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing, and Ernie Gray, 
Housing Strategy Manager, Neighbourhoods and Housing, attended the 
meeting to present the report and respond to Members questions and 
comments.  
 
The Board discussed the following issues arising out of the report: 
 

- Whether the target for achieving the decent homes standard was still 
2010 in Leeds, despite a recent shift by the Government; 

- The need to distinguish between the separate areas of Beeston and 
Beeston Hill when discussing regeneration initiatives; 

- The issue of whether private owner-occupiers in areas targeted for 
housing market renewal works should be compelled to participate in 
decency works.  

 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED –  

a.) That the contents of the report be noted; 
b.) That a further report be submitted to the Board in December 2007 to 

review progress in terms of delivering the various programme schemes 
and obtaining further investment.  

101 THE LEEDS SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2007 

 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing presented a report briefing 
Members on the Supporting People programme in Leeds. The Board heard 
that the programme was established in 2003 as part of a national plan to 
provide commissioning and funding for supported housing services for 
vulnerable people to enable them to continue to live independently in the 
community. The programme took the form of a wide range of services, from 
providing wardens in sheltered accommodation to staff for temporary hostel 
accommodation.    
 
Members were informed that the programme had a limited cash budget and 
had been subject to significant cuts in grant allocation in recent years. 
However, Officers were keen to highlight the success and achievements of 
the scheme, despite these financial constraints.  
 
Neil Evans, Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing, and Bridget Emery, 
Head of Strategic Commissioning, Neighbourhoods and Housing, attended 
the meeting to present the report and respond to Members questions and 
comments.  
 
The Board briefly discussed the following issues in relation to the report: 

- Whether current staffing levels within the team were affected by 
sick leave and whether this had any affect on service provision; 

- The progress being made on the recently launched pilot scheme to 
provide floating units of housing support aimed at vulnerable older 
home owners; 

- The fact that services provided by the Supporting People team had 
actually increased following the withdrawal of the use of Council-
owned temporary hostel accommodation in favour of privately 
owned facilities; 

- The improved services provided at the new Housing Advice Centre 
which had recently opened on Great George Street.  

 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 

102 MONITORING REPORT  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided Members with monitoring information in relation to the previous 
Inquiry into Housing Conditions. The inquiry had been undertaken during the 
previous Municipal Year by the Children and Young People Scrutiny Board.  
 
Members were reminded that provision was made for the Board to monitor the 
implementation of any agreed actions and recommendations on a six-monthly 
basis.  
 
The Board requested that Neil Evans, Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Housing, ask the department to give serious consideration to granting Priority 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2007 

 

Extra status to tenants in larger properties who wished to downsize, so as to 
free up more family housing.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  

103 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the current work programme of the Board, including scheduled and 
unscheduled items.  
 
Appended to the report for Members’ information was a copy of the Forward 
Plan for March to June 2007 
 
It was agreed that the DEMOS report would be reported to the next meeting 
for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the revisions to the Work 
Programme be noted.   
 

104 DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

Wednesday 11th April 2007 at 10:00 am (pre-meeting for Board Members at 
9:30 am.) 
 
 


